

**MISSOURI CIRCUIT COURT
TWENTY-SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
(City of St. Louis)**

GAIL LUCILLE INGHAM, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Cause No. 1522-CC10417-01
)	
vs.)	
)	
JOHNSON & JOHNSON, <i>et al.</i> ,)	Division: 10
)	
Defendants.)	

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR NEW TRIALS ON
DAMAGES AND DEFENDANTS' ALTERNATIVE REQUEST FOR REMITTITUR**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THE COMPENSATORY AWARDS SHOULD STAND 2

 A. REMITTITUR IS NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE THE COMPENSATORY AWARDS ARE CONSISTENT WITH EVIDENCE SHOWING THAT DEFENDANTS CAUSED DECEDENTS AND OTHER PLAINTIFFS TO DEVELOP OVARIAN CANCER, THEREBY SUBJECTING PLAINTIFFS TO THE FULL ARRAY OF INJURIES, TERROR, AND HARM IMPOSED BY THAT RELENTLESS, CALLOUS DISEASE 4

 B. A NEW TRIAL IS NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE NO ACTUAL ERROR OR MISCONDUCT OCCURRED OR BIASED THE JURY 14

II. THE PUNITIVE DAMAGES ARE WARRANTED, ARE NOT EXCESSIVE UNDER APPLICABLE LAW, AND WITHSTAND CONSTITUTIONAL SCRUTINY..... 14

 A. RELEVANT STANDARDS (FEDERAL DUE PROCESS AND MISSOURI LAW) 16

 B. THIS CASE PRESENTS A PERFECT STORM OF HIGHLY REPREHENSIBLE CONDUCT THAT CAUSED EXTREME AMOUNTS OF HARM AND SHOULD BE ANALYZED ACCORDINGLY 18

 C. THE PUNITIVE DAMAGE AWARDS ARE NOT EXCESSIVE UNDER APPLICABLE STATE LAW AND SATISFY SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS CONCERNS 20

 1. Defendants’ Misconduct Is the Quintessence of Reprehensibility 20

 a. Defendants’ conduct caused extreme levels of harm and placed Plaintiffs at risk of additional harm 20

 b. Defendants’ conduct evinced an indifference to and a reckless disregard of the health or safety of others 21

 c. Defendants took advantage of Plaintiffs 24

 d. Defendants’ misconduct was calculated, continual, and occurred for decades 25

e.	Defendants intentionally deployed trickery and deceit.....	25
2.	The Disparity Between the Harm or Potential Harm and the Punitive Damages Awards Is In Line With Cases Addressing Less Egregious Behavior	26
3.	Missouri State Law Imposes Severe Penalties for Similar Misconduct.....	33
4.	Defendants’ Remaining Objections Are Waived, Lack Merit, or Both	34
a.	Defendants’ failed attempt to recast the punitive damages as disgorgement of profits made in other states.....	34
b.	Defendants’ criticism of Plaintiffs’ jury arguments are waived and devoid of merit.....	36
5.	Defendants’ Remaining Authority Does Not Support Remittitur of the Punitive Damage Award.....	38
D.	APPLICABLE STATE STATUTES DO NOT REQUIRE THE PUNITIVE DAMAGES AWARD TO BE REDUCED OR VACATED	40
1.	Defendants Are Not Entitled to a Punitive Damage Reduction under Mo. Stat. § 510.263.4.....	41
2.	Defendants Argue for the Incorrect Application of New Jersey Law	42
a.	The New Jersey Statute does not preclude the award of punitive damages	43
b.	Defendants argue for a misapplication of the punitive damages cap.....	45
	PRAYER.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case(s)</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Angelos v. State Bd. of Registration for Healing Arts</i> , 90 S.W.3d 189 (Mo. App. S.D. 2002)	31
<i>Badahman v. Catering St. Louis</i> , 395 S.W.3d 29 (Mo. banc 2013).....	3
<i>Batchelor v. Proctor & Gamble Co.</i> , 2014 WL 6065823 (D.N.J. Nov. 13, 2014)	45
<i>Beggs v. Universal C. I. T. Credit Corp.</i> , 409 S.W.2d 719 (Mo. 1966)	39
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	16, 23, 24, 26, 32
<i>Boerner v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Co.</i> , 394 F.3d 594 (8th Cir. 2005)	39
<i>Cain v. Armstrong World Indus., Inc.</i> , 785 F. Supp. 1488 (S.D. Ala. 1992).....	11, 12
<i>CGB Occupational Therapy, Inc. v. RHA Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 499 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2007).....	25, 39
<i>Condon v. Advance Thermal Hydronics Inc.</i> , No.A-3462-14TI, 2018 WL 3339793 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. July 9, 2018)	47
<i>Conseco Fin. Servicing Corp. v. N. Am. Mortgage Co.</i> , 381 F.3d 811 (8th Cir. 2004)	39
<i>Cont'l Trend Res., Inc. v. OXY USA Inc.</i> , 101 F.3d 634 (10th Cir. 1996)	29
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	16
<i>Delacroix v. Doncasters, Inc.</i> , 407 S.W.3d 13 (Mo. App. E.D. 2013)	2, 10
<i>Diaz v. Autozoners, LLC</i> , 484 S.W.3d 64 (Mo. App. W.D. 2015).....	22, 26, 28

<i>Doe by Doe v. B. P.S. Guard Servs. Inc.</i> , 945 F.2d 1422 (8th Cir. 1991)	42
<i>Drabik v. Stanley-Bostitch, Inc.</i> , 997 F.2d 496 (8th Cir. 1993)	23
<i>Elam v. Alcolac, Inc.</i> , 765 S.W.2d 42 (Mo. App. W.D. 1988).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Estate of Overbey v. Chad Franklin Nat’l Auto Sales N., LLC</i> , 361 S.W.3d 364 (Mo. 2012)	28
<i>Evans v. FirstFleet, Inc.</i> , 345 S.W.3d 297 (Mo. App. S.D. 2011)	3, 4, 9, 13, 14
<i>Fastenal Co. v. Crawford</i> , 609 F. Supp. 2d 650 (E.D. Ky. 2009)	32
<i>Grabinski v. Blue Springs Ford Sales, Inc.</i> , 203 F.3d 1024 (8th Cir. 2000)	31, 32, 34
<i>In re Actos (Pioglitazone) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 6:11-MD-2299, 2014 WL 5461859 (W.D. La. Oct. 27, 2014).....	18, 19
<i>Kay v. Sunbeam Prods., Inc.</i> , 09-4065-CV-C-NKL, 2010 WL 2178506 (W.D. Mo. May 27, 2010)	35, 36
<i>Kemp v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 393 F.3d 1354 (11th Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Krysa v. Payne</i> , 176 S.W.3d 150 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005).....	26, 29
<i>Lewellen v. Franklin</i> , 441 S.W.3d 136 (Mo. 2014)	20, 21, 23, 28, 30, 31
<i>Lompe v. Sunridge Partners, LLC</i> , 818 F.3d 1041 (10th Cir. 2016)	32, 39
<i>Mansfield v. Horner</i> , 443 S.W.3d 627 (Mo. App. W.D. 2014).....	16, 17, 28, 34
<i>Moore v. Missouri-Nebraska Exp., Inc.</i> , 892 S.W.2d 696 (Mo. App. W.D. 1994).....	40

<i>Page v. Hamilton</i> , 329 S.W.2d 758 (Mo. 1959)	11
<i>Parsons v. First Inv'rs Corp.</i> , 122 F.3d 525 (8th Cir. 1997)	24
<i>Planned Parenthood of Columbia/Willamette Inc. v. Am. Coal. of Life Activists</i> , 422 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2005)	32
<i>Poage v. Crane Co.</i> , 523 S.W.3d 496 (Mo. App. E.D. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schwarz v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 355 P.3d 931 (Or. 2015)	29
<i>Soto v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 502 S.W.3d 38 (Mo. App. W.D. 2016).....	3, 4, 14
<i>State v. Storey</i> , 901 S.W.2d 886 (Mo. 1995)	31
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	16, 20, 35
<i>Stewart v. Partamian</i> , 465 S.W.3d 51 (Mo. banc 2013).....	3
<i>Tennis v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 625 S.W.2d 218 (Mo. App. S.D. 1981)	4, 14
<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. All. Res. Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993).....	21, 28
<i>Watson v. Johnson Mobile Homes</i> , 284 F.3d 568 (5th Cir. 2002)	20, 23, 24
<i>Weaver v. African Methodist Episcopal Church, Inc.</i> , 54 S.W.3d 575 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001).....	28
<i>Werremeyer v. K.C. Auto Salvage Co., Inc.</i> , 134 S.W.3d 633 (Mo. 2004)	31
<i>Werremeyer v. K.C. Auto Salvage, Co., Inc.</i> , WD 61179, 2003 WL 21487311 (Mo. App. W.D. June 30, 2003).....	32

White v. Ford Motor Co.,
312 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2002) 23

Williams v. Philip Morris Inc.,
176 P.3d 1255 (2008), *cert. dismissed as improvidently granted*, 556 U.S. 178 (2009)..... 29

Statute(s) **Page(s)**

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:58C-5 (West 2018) 43, 45

RSMo § 407.020.1 (West 2018) 33

RSMo § 407.020.3 (West 2018) 33

RSMo § 407.100.6 (West 2018) 33

RSMo § 510.263.4 (West 2018) 41

RSMo § 537.068 (West 2018) 3, 17

RSMo § 558.011.1 (West 2018) 33

21 U.S.C. § 321 (West 2018) 43

Miscellaneous Authorities **Page(s)**

The ratio guidepost in the lower courts, 5 Bus. & Com. Litig. Fed. Cts. § 48:54 (4th ed.) 30
